proceedings; $1 million of other charges, primarily related to a product recall and $1 million loss on pension settlement. Includes income tax expense of $20 million related to change in tax status of
certain entities and $5 million for effects of adopting the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act.

[5] The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the applicable jurisdiction in which the pre-tax items were incurred,
and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected. In certain situations in which an item excluded from normalized results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a "with"
and "without" approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
GAAP Restructuring Acquisition Transactions Non-GAAP Measure

Measure
and

restructuring
amortization

and
and

related Other Proforma

Reported
related costs

 [1]
impairment

 [2]
costs

[3]
items

[4] Normalized*
Adjustments

[5] Proforma
Net sales $ 2,042 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 2,042 $ — $ 2,042
Cost of products sold 1,387 (1) — — (1) 1,385 10 1,395
Gross profit 655 1 — — 1 657 (10) 647

32.1 % 32.2 % 31.7 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 569 (6) (33) (7) (1) 522 1 523

27.9 % 25.6 % 25.6 %
Restructuring costs, net 11 (11) — — — — — —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets 63 — (63) — — — — —
Operating income (loss) 12 18 96 7 2 135 (11) 124

0.6 % 6.6 % 6.1 %
Non-operating (income) expenses, net 106 — — — (21) 85 — 85
Income (loss) before income taxes (94) 18 96 7 23 50 (11) 39
Income tax provision (benefit) [6] (20) 7 13 3 4 7 (3) 4
Income (loss) from continuing operations (74) 11 83 4 19 43 (8) 35
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (77) — 84 (5) 16 18 — 18
Net income (loss) $ (151) $ 11 $ 167 $ (1) $ 35 $ 61 $ (8) $ 53

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.36) $ 0.03 $ 0.39 $ — $ 0.08 $ 0.14 $ (0.02) $ 0.12
* Normalized results are financial measures that are not in accordance with GAAP and exclude the above normalized adjustments. See below for a discussion of each of these adjustments.